SENATE RESOLUTION 204

By Lamar

A RESOLUTION to honor Lauren Agee in celebration of Women's Day on the Hill.

WHEREAS, Women's Day on the Hill is a time to honor the achievements of those

Tennessee women who have paved the way for every person to have the opportunity to pursue
the American dream; and

WHEREAS, the Volunteer State is proud to be the home of the awe-inspiring Lauren Agee, who has served as the Senior Policy Advisor in the Office of the Senate Minority Leader since 2006, having rendered sterling service to Senator Raumesh Akbari, Senator Jeff Yarbro, Senator Lee Harris, and Senator Jim Kyle during her tenure; and

WHEREAS, Lauren Agee is a 2001 graduate of Middle Tennessee State University and holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Political Science with an emphasis in Public Administration; and

WHEREAS, a member of the staff of the General Assembly since 2005, Ms. Agee joined the Office of the Senate Minority Leader as the Executive Assistant for Policy and Research after serving on the staff of Congresswoman Zoe Lofgren in Washington, D.C., from 2002 to 2005; and

WHEREAS, prior to her service with Congresswoman Lofgren, Ms. Agee served in the White House in the Office of Legislative Affairs as Special Assistant to the Deputy Director for Legislative Affairs and Staff Assistant to the House Liaison for Legislative Affairs; and

WHEREAS, in saluting Ms. Agee on this special occasion, let us remember that when women succeed, America succeeds, as does Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we hereby honor and commend

Lauren Agee on her many contributions to the State of Tennessee as we celebrate Women's Day on the Hill.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 - 014910